PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3523888

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TAREK A. SHAZLY	09/13/2015	
MARK A. LATINA	09/08/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISUMEDICS, INC.		
Street Address:	20 POND MEADOW DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 203		
City:	READING		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01867		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61254360
Application Number:	61364584
Application Number:	12906372
PCT Number:	US1053013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)622-5933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-622-5930

Email: patentadmin@mbbp.com **Correspondent Name:** SEAN D. DETWEILER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: MORSE, BARNES-BROWN & PENDLETON, P.C. Address Line 2: CITYPOINT, 230 THIRD AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VSMD-004 PATENT FAMILY
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN D. DETWEILER
SIGNATURE:	/Sean D. Detweiler/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2015

PATENT 503477263 REEL: 036552 FRAME: 0976

Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Tarek A. Shazly and Mark A. Latina, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") have acquired rights in the subject matter disclosed in applications for Letters Patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and:

WHEREAS, VISUMEDICS, INC., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 20 Pond Meadow Drive, Suite 203, Reading, Massachusetts 01867, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said INVENTION as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and foreign counterpart applications and such Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or in part thereon, as well as any reissue and continuing applications and foreign counterpart applications thereof as well as any Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or part thereon, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said INVENTION, applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution,

(M0818067.1) Page 1

reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Tore Charles Tarek A. Strazly	Date:	9/13/2015
Address 3422 Pleason to Dr		
- P.M. PA 15227		
Winess Whiphetty	Date:	9/3/15
Address 48 August St		
KHSWIGH PA 15311		
wines 1000 LOBULO	Date:	9113 15
Address 10 lauturst 1906		
- PA, PA, 15215		

Inventor Mark A. Latina	Date: <u> </u>
Address 20 Port Madus P # 203	
Ready, miss 01867	
Witness Robin Acott Address 162 River Rd	Date: 9/8/15
Lowell MA 01851	
Witness MINTA FITZ PATRICK Address 446 Salem ST	Date: 9/8/19
Marchen, MA. DUYS	

Schedule A

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Patent No.	Status	Issue Date
US	61/254,360	23-OCT-2009	OPHTHALMIC LASER DEVICE UTILIZING A VISIBLE LASER DIODE		Expired	
US	61/364,584	15-JUL-2010	SURGICAL LASER DEVICE UTILIZING A VISIBLE LASER DIODE		Expired	
US	12/906,372	10-OCT-2010	SURGICAL LASER DEVICE UTILIZING A VISIBLE LASER DIODE	8,574,224	Granted	05 NOV 2013
РСТ	PCT/US2010/053013	17-SEP-2008	SURGICAL LASER DEVICE UTILIZING A VISIBLE LASER DIODE		Expired	

{M0818072.1 }

RECORDED: 09/14/2015